

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS))	
CORPORATION,))	
))	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. _____
))	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as))	
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN))	
SERVICES,))	
))	
and))	
))	
ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D.,))	
in his official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF))	
FOOD AND DRUGS,))	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,))	
))	
<i>Defendants.</i>))	
<hr/>)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
NOVARTIS'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
Marlan Golden (D.C. Bar. No. 1673073)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Dated: July 30, 2024

Attorneys for Plaintiff Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Novartis’s ENTRESTO	5
C. The Labeling Carve-Out Citizen Petition	10
D. FDA’s Approval of The Purported Generic And Denial of the Citizen Petition.....	11
E. FDA’s Actions Will Cause Immediate, Irreparable Harm.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. NOVARTIS IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	13
A. The Purported Generic Product Does Not Have the Same Approved Indication As ENTRESTO	14
1. The Generic Labeling Violates The FDCA By Reverting To A Superseded ENTRESTO Indication	16
2. The Generic Labeling Violates the FDCA and FDA’s Regulations By Adding New Language Rather Than Merely Omitting Language.....	18
3. FDA’s Conduct Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	20
B. MSN’s Labeling Impermissibly Carves Out Critical Safety Information	21
II. NOVARTIS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A TRO.....	26
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING A TRO	30
IV. GRANTING A TRO WOULD PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....	26
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. FDA</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Collagenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003)	12
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	17
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	31
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003)	12
<i>International Exps., Inc. v. Mattis</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Kyne v. Leedom</i> , 148 F. Supp. 597 (D.D.C. 1956).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30, 31

<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244, 2273 (2024).....	14, 17
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,</i> 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	28
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. FDA,</i> 910 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,</i> 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	26
<i>National Env’t Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA,</i> 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley,</i> 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia,</i> 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Orion Rsrvs. Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar,</i> 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 18
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</i> 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	16
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. FCC,</i> 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump,</i> 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020).....	28
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	13
<i>Wisconsin Gas. Co. v. FERC,</i> 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Xiaomi Corp. v. Department of Def.,</i> 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)	27
<i>Zotos Int’l, Inc. v. Young,</i> 830 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)	2

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(i) 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A)(iv) 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) 2

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2) 2

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)..... 3, 18

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v) 3, 5, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vi) 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii)..... 3

Rules and Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7) 4, 5, 16, 19, 21, 23, 24

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv) 4, 5, 16, 19, 21, 23, 24

Other Authorities:

American Heart Association, Ejection Fraction Heart Failure Measurement
(last reviewed June 14, 2023), *available at*
<https://www.heart.org/en/health-topics/heart-failure/diagnosing-heart-failure/ejection-fraction-heart-failure-measurement> 6

Richard G. Frank et al.,
The Evolution Of Supply And Demand In Markets For Generic Drugs,
99 *Milbank Q.* 828, 835 (2021) 12

Charu Gandotra et al.,
Heart Failure Population with Therapeutic Response to Sacubitril/Valsartan, Spironolactone and Candesartan: FDA Perspective,
56 *Therapeutic Innovation & Regul. Sci.* 7 (2022) 7

Henry Grabowski et al.,
Continuing Trends In U.S. Brand-Name And Generic Price Competition,
24 *J. Med. Econ.* 908–917 (2021) 12

U.S. Patent No. 9,517,226..... 10

U.S. Patent No. 9,937,143..... 10

U.S. Patent No. 11,058,667..... 9

U.S. Patent No. 11,135,192..... 10
